
City Council Regular Meeting 6-17-24 June 17, 2024 Page 1 of 3 

 
City of Sidney, MT 

City Council Regular Meeting 6-17-24 
June 17, 2024 6:30 PM 

115 2nd Street SE |Sidney, MT 59270 

The City Council meetings are open to the public attending in person, with masks encouraged when social 
distancing cannot be accomplished.  If the public does not wish to participate in person, they are also 

invited to participate via a Zoom meeting.  You can participate via phone: 
 

Meeting ID: 713 080 5898 Passcode: 4332809 Call: 1-346-248-7799 
 

1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Aldermen Present 

4. Correction or Approval of Minutes 

a. June 3rd, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes 

5. Visitors 

a. Julie Batty with Northern Ice-Request to allow shaved ice food truck in ballparks or hockey dome 
parking lot 

b. Sidney Kiwanis Club-Request to close 4th St SW by Middle School for Pie Social on July 12th, 2024 

c. Sidney Chamber-Request to close 5th St SW by Veteran's Park for Sunset Festival July 13th, 2024 

d. Other Visitors: 

6. Public Hearing 

7. Mayor Norby 

a. Update 

8. Committee Meeting Work 

a. Call for Water/Sewer Committee-Tank Relining Project 

9. Alderman Requests and Committee Reports 

1



City Council Regular Meeting 6-17-24 June 17, 2024 Page 2 of 3 

Parks and Recreation – Chairman DiFonzo – Christensen, Stevenson | Water and Sewer – Chairman 
Koffler – Godfrey, Christensen 

Street and Alley – Chairman Christensen– DiFonzo, Rasmussen | Sanitation – Chairman Rasmussen 
– Koffler, Stevenson 

City Buildings & Street Lighting – Chairman Stevenson– Koffler, Godfrey | Police and Fire – 
Chairman Godfrey, DiFonzo, Rasmussen 

Budget and Finance – Chairman Christensen – DiFonzo, Koffler 

10. Unfinished Business 

11. New Business 

a. Professional Services Contract-Mowing 

12. City Planner 

13. City Attorney 

a. Agreement for Civil and Prosecuting Legal Services for the City of Sidney, Montana 

b. Healthy is Wellness FY24-25 Contract 

14. Chief of Police 

a. May 2024 Police Department Report 

15. Public Works Director 

a. May 2024 Public Works Report 

16. Fire Marshal/Building Inspector 

a. May 2024 Fire Run Report 

17. City Clerk/Treasurer 

a. Local Government Review 

b. May 2024 JV Report 

c. FY23-24 Budget Transfers 

18. Consent Agenda 

a. Claims to be approved: $911,581.73 

2



City Council Regular Meeting 6-17-24 June 17, 2024 Page 3 of 3 

b. Building Permits to be approved: 2024-81 to 84 and 2024-86 to 88; RC2024-21, RC2024-26 and 
RC2024-28 

19. Adjournment 

3



City Council Regular Meeting 6-3-24 June 03, 2024 Page 1 of 7 

 
City of Sidney, MT 

City Council Regular Meeting 6-3-24 
June 03, 2024 6:30 PM 

115 2nd Street SE |Sidney, MT 59270 

The City Council meetings are open to the public attending in person, with masks encouraged when social 
distancing cannot be accomplished.  If the public does not wish to participate in person, they are also 

invited to participate via a Zoom meeting.  You can participate via phone: 
 

Meeting ID: 713 080 5898 Passcode: 4332809 Call: 1-346-248-7799 
 

1. Call to Order 

Mayor Norby called the regular meeting of the Sidney City Council to order at 6:30pm. 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

The Pledge of Allegiance was stated by all present. 

3. Aldermen Present 

Christensen, Godfrey, Stevenson, Koffler, Rasmussen and DiFonzo. 

4. Correction or Approval of Minutes 

a. May 20th, 2024 City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 

Motion was made to approve. 

Motion made by Alderwoman Rasmussen, Seconded by Alderman Koffler. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderwoman Godfrey, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

b. May 22nd, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 

Motion was made to approve. 

Motion made by Alderwoman Christensen, Seconded by Alderman DiFonzo. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderwoman Godfrey, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

4

Item a.



City Council Regular Meeting 6-3-24 June 03, 2024 Page 2 of 7 

c. May 28th, 2024 Park and Recreation Committee Meeting Minutes 

Motion was made to approve. 

Motion made by Alderman DiFonzo, Seconded by Alderwoman Christensen. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderwoman Godfrey, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

5. Visitors 

a. Sidney Chamber of Commerce-Fireworks Show Donation 

Chamber Executive Director Kali Godfrey came before the City Council seeking a donation for the 
annual fire works show that the Chamber has taken over on planning from the Jaycees.  She stated 
they need $20,000 to put on the 29 minute show and is requesting a $1,000 donation from the 
City of Sidney.  Clerk/Treasurer Chamberlin stated previously donations have been made out of 
the Oil and Gas fund, the previous of which was $1,500. She stated there is budget authority 
available in the Oil and Gas fund to do this donation since the architect purchased services out of 
that fund was not fully spent and won't be. 

Motion was made to approve a donation of $1,000.00. 

Motion made by Alderman Koffler, Seconded by Alderwoman Rasmussen. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderwoman Godfrey, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

b. Sidney Tiger Sharks-Parking Campers in Moose Parking Lot week prior to State Swim Meet 

Pete Erickson stated that with Swim Team Divisional Tournament being in Glendive, they have 
been requested to seek permission to allow campers to be dropped off in the Moose Parking lot 
for the week between divisional and state tournaments.  He stated he has already discussed this 
with baseball and they have nothing going on that week to interfere with this.  Alderman DiFonzo 
asked who is responsible for the campers and how can the City protect them.  PWD Hintz stated 
the gate can be locked and Chief Kraft stated they can patrol that area more that week.  Alderman 
DiFonzo stated anyone leaving their campers need to understand the City cannot do more than 
that. 

Motion was made to approve. 

Motion made by Alderman DiFonzo, Seconded by Alderman Koffler. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderwoman Godfrey, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

c. Other Visitors: 

5

Item a.



City Council Regular Meeting 6-3-24 June 03, 2024 Page 3 of 7 

Jody Wells (Round-Up), Jordan Mayer (Interstate Engineering), James Falcon (Sidney Herald-via 
Zoom). 

6. Public Hearing 

Nothing. 

7. Mayor Norby 

a. Update: 

Mayor Norby stated the Primary Election is tomorrow and asked that everyone get out and vote. 

8. Committee Meeting Work 

a. Budget and Finance Committee: FY24-25 Payroll 1.6% Health Insurance Premium Increase 

 

Alderwoman Christensen stated the Budget and Finance Committee met and continued to review 
the FY24-25 payroll.  She stated they have recommended the City covering the 1.6&% increase in 
the health insurance premium. 

Motion was made to approve the City covering the 1.6% health insurance premium increase. 

Motion made by Alderwoman Christensen, Seconded by Alderman Koffler. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderwoman Godfrey, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

b. Budget and Finance Committee: FY24-25 Payroll City Starting Wage Analysis 

Alderwoman Christensen stated the Budget and Finance Committee met and continued to review 
the FY24-25 payroll.  She stated during this review they reviewed the proposed starting wage 
analysis for all employees, except the police department.  She stated in future fiscal years the 
increase will be applied to these starting wages so that they continue to increase for employee 
recruitment. 

Motion was made to approve the City Starting Wage analysis. 

Motion made by Alderwoman Christensen, Seconded by Alderwoman Godfrey. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderwoman Godfrey, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

c. Budget and Finance Committee: FY24-25 Payroll 4.1% Pay Increase Maximum 

Alderwoman Christensen stated the Budget and Finance Committee met and continued to review 
the FY24-25 payroll.  She stated they are recommending approval of up to a 4.1% increase, 

6

Item a.



City Council Regular Meeting 6-3-24 June 03, 2024 Page 4 of 7 

depending on evaluations.  She stated the 4.1% is per the consumer price index and MACO COLA 
recommendations. 

Motion was made to approve up to a 4.1% increase for FY24-25 payroll. 

Motion made by Alderwoman Christensen, Seconded by Alderman DiFonzo. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderwoman Godfrey, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

d. Park and Recreation Committee: Tiger Sharks Swim Team Bulkhead 

Alderman DiFonzo stated the Park and Recreation Committee met with Interstate Engineering and 
the Tiger Sharks Swim Team pertaining to the continued use of their current bulk head.  He stated 
they requested Interstate Engineering do a load rating analysis of the structure to give a load 
occupancy and possibly make recommendations with such.  He stated they also stated Interstate 
Engineering would be making recommendations for updating the current bulkhead arms to 
prevent damage to the stainless-steel gutters at the pool.  Alderman DiFonzo stated the Park and 
Recreation Committee recommended approval for the continued use for the current Swim Team 
Bulkhead with the Interstate Engineering load rating analysis and recommendations for 
improvements. 

Motion was made to approve. 

Motion made by Alderman DiFonzo, Seconded by Alderwoman Christensen. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderwoman Godfrey, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

e. Park and Recreation Committee: Tennis Courts/Pickleball Courts 

Alderman DiFonzo stated Interstate Engineering provided a cost estimate for the improvements to 
the tennis courts, including turning 2 courts into 6 pickleball courts.  He stated the project 
estimate was broken into 2 phases, the first being $1,077,000 for transitioning the tennis courts 
into pickleball courts and expanding the courts by 19-feet.  He stated the second phase will be to 
do the improvements for the remaining two tennis courts and will cost $945,000.  Alderman 
DiFonzo stated the pickleball group is seeking local funding for the project and will report back to 
the Park and Recreation Committee, as FWP Grant funding will not be available until 2026. 

9. Alderman Requests and Committee Reports 

Parks and Recreation – Chairman DiFonzo – Christensen, Stevenson | Water and Sewer – Chairman 
Koffler – Godfrey, Christensen 

Street and Alley – Chairman Christensen– DiFonzo, Rasmussen | Sanitation – Chairman Rasmussen 
– Koffler, Stevenson 

7

Item a.



City Council Regular Meeting 6-3-24 June 03, 2024 Page 5 of 7 

City Buildings & Street Lighting – Chairman Stevenson– Koffler, Godfrey | Police and Fire – 
Chairman Godfrey, DiFonzo, Rasmussen 

Budget and Finance – Chairman Christensen – DiFonzo, Koffler 

Alderwoman Rasmussen inquired as to when the lines will be painted on Lincoln Avenue and PWD 
Hintz stated they have been painting curbs but there is an issue with paint.  He stated the lines on 
Lincoln specifically will not be done until after the overlay is completed. 

Alderwoman Rasmussen asked for an update for the sidewalk going up 22nd Avenue and PWD 
Hintz stated the City applied for a grant but was not awarded it.  He stated when the grant opens 
again, they will try to reapply.  Alderwoman Rasmussen stated since there is no shoulder on that 
road it is very dangerous and the project needs to be a priority.  Alderman DiFonzo agreed, stating 
it is a highly used road for walking children.  Alderwoman Rasmussen asked if it is a project that 
could be budgeted for and done without the grant and PWD Hintz stated it is over a $1,000,000 
project.  Alderman DiFonzo asked if the County has been approached for participating in the 
project since it will benefit their constituents also and PWD Hintz stated he can ask if they would 
be willing. 

10. Unfinished Business 

Nothing. 

11. New Business 

Nothing. 

12. City Planner 

Updated Zoning books where provided to the City Council and will be updated on the websites. 

13. City Attorney 

a. Update: 

Nothing. 

b. Resolution No. 3929-Setting FY24-25 Wages 

Mayor Norby read Resolution 3929, setting FY24-25 wages, out loud. 

Motion was made to approve. 

Motion made by Alderman Koffler, Seconded by Alderman DiFonzo. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderwoman Godfrey 
 

14. Chief of Police 

8

Item a.



City Council Regular Meeting 6-3-24 June 03, 2024 Page 6 of 7 

a. Update: 

Nothing. 

15. Public Works Director 

a. FY2024 Interlocal Agreement for Chip Seal Project 

PWD Hintz provided the FY2024-25 Interlocal Agreement for the City/County Chip Seal Project, 
which will be starting in July. 

Motion was made to approve. 

Motion made by Alderman DiFonzo, Seconded by Alderwoman Rasmussen. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderwoman Godfrey, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

b. Interstate Engineering Short Form Agreement-2024 Chip Seal Project 

PWD Hintz provided the Interstate Engineering Short Form Agreement for the City/County Chip 
Seal Project. 

Motion was made to approve. 

Motion made by Alderman Koffler, Seconded by Alderwoman Christensen. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderwoman Godfrey, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

c. 2024 Chip Seal Project Change Order 1-Increase of $11,318.10 

PWD Hintz provided Change Order 1 for the  City/County Chip Seal Project, which was due to the 
City requesting the chip be 3/8 not 1/2 as the project specs called for.  He stated he feels the 1/2 
chip will cause issues including busted windshields. 

Motion was made to approve. 

Motion made by Alderman Koffler, Seconded by Alderwoman Christensen. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderwoman Godfrey, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

d. Update: 

PWD Hintz stated they will be completing the curb and gutter for the 6th Street project this week, 
with the overlay next week. 

16. Fire Marshal/Building Inspector 

9

Item a.



City Council Regular Meeting 6-3-24 June 03, 2024 Page 7 of 7 

Nothing. 

17. City Clerk/Treasurer 

a. Update: 

Clerk/Treasurer Chamberlin stated the due date has passed for response on the lead line survey 
and there is still 629 outstanding surveys out of 2,549.  She stated that if people do not respond to 
the survey the City will have to go door to door requesting participation since it is a required 
survey by the EPA.   

18. Consent Agenda 

Motion was made to approve the claims and building permits. 

Motion made by Alderman Koffler, Seconded by Alderman DiFonzo. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderwoman Godfrey, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

a. Claims to be approved: $47,745.34 

b. Building Permits to be approved: 2024-74 to 2024-79 and RC2024-27 

19. Adjournment 

at 7:02pm. 

10

Item a.



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  

 

 

THIS AGREEMENT (hereafter “Agreement”), is made and entered into by and between the 

City of Sidney, a self-governing municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the 

State of Montana, 115 2nd Street SE, Sidney, Montana, 59270 (hereafter “the City”), and 

_____________, of __________________________ (hereafter “Contractor”). 

 

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the receipt and 

sufficiency whereof being hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

 

1. Purpose: The City agrees to hire Contractor as an independent contractor to perform 

for the City services described in the Scope of Services attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and by this 

reference made a part hereof. 

 

2. Term/Effective Date: This Agreement is effective upon the date of its execution and 

will be effective through _________ unless terminated sooner as provided under Montana law or for 

reasons of termination agreed upon herein. This Agreement may upon mutual agreement, in writing, 

between the parties and according to the terms of the existing Agreement, be renewed, extended or 

restricted to any other interval or term. This agreement may be terminated by the Mayor of the City of 

Sidney upon 48 hours notice to the Contractor.  

 

3. Scope of Work: Contractor will perform the work and provide the services in 

accordance with the requirements of the Scope of Services. For conflicts between this Agreement and 

the Scope of Services, unless specifically provided otherwise, the Agreement governs. 

 

4. Payment: The City agrees to pay Contractor for services performed pursuant to the 

Scope of Services as described in the Payment Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”  Any alteration 

or deviation from the described work that involves extra costs will be performed by Contractor after 

written request by the City, and will become an extra charge over and above the Agreement amount. 

The parties must agree upon any extra charges in writing, in advance of any charges being incurred. 

 

5. Representations: The Contractor represents it has familiarized itself with the nature 

and extent of this Agreement, the Scope of Services, and with all local conditions and federal, state 

and local laws, ordinances, rule and regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, or 

performance of the Scope of Services. Contractor represents and warrants to the City that it has the 

experience and ability to perform the services required by this Agreement; that it will perform said 

services in a professional, competent, and timely manner and with diligence and skill; that it has the 

power to enter into and perform this Agreement and grant the rights granted in it; and that its 

performance of this Agreement shall not infringe upon or violate the rights of any third party, whether 

rights of copyright, trademark, privacy, publicity, libel, slander or any other rights of any nature 

whatsoever, or violate any federal, state and municipal laws. The City will not determine or exercise 

control as to general procedures or formats necessary to have these services meet this warranty. 

 

6. Independent Contractor Status: The parties agree that Contractor is an independent 

contractor for purposes of this Agreement and is not to be considered an employee of the City for any 

11

Item a.



purpose. Contractor is not subject to the terms and provisions of the City’s personnel policies 

handbook and may not be considered a City employee for workers’ compensation or any other 

purpose. Contractor is not authorized to represent the City or otherwise bind the City in any dealings 

between Contractor and any third parties. 

 

Contractor shall comply with the applicable requirements of the Workers’ Compensation Act, 

Title 39, Chapter 71, MCA, and the Occupational Disease Act of Montana, Title 39, Chapter 71, MCA. 

Contractor shall maintain workers’ compensation coverage for all members and employees of 

Contractor’s business, except for those members who are exempted by law. 

 

Contractor shall furnish the City with copies showing one of the following: (1) a binder for 

workers’ compensation coverage by an insurer licensed and authorized to provide workers’ 

compensation insurance in the State of Montana; or (2) proof of exemption from workers’ 

compensation granted by law for independent contractors. 

 

7. Indemnification: To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall fully 

indemnify, defend, and save the City, its agents, representatives, employees, and officers harmless 

from and against any and all claims, actions, costs, fees, losses, liabilities or damages of whatever kind 

or nature arising from or related to Contractor’s performance of this Agreement and Contractor’s work 

under this Agreement or work of any of the Contractor’s agents or employees. 

 

8. Taxpayer Identification Number: Contractor must provide their Taxpayer 

Identification Number and other applicable tax identification information requested by the City. 

 

9. License: Contractor shall be licensed in the State of Montana and shall provide a copy 

of said Contractor License to the City.  

 

10. Insurance: Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance coverage as set forth 

below. The insurance policy must name the City, (including its elected or appointed officers, officials, 

employees, or volunteers), as an additional insured and be written on a “primary—noncontributory 

basis, and on an occurrence, not a claims made basis.” Contractor will provide the City with applicable 

additional insured endorsement documentation substantially similar or identical to the example set 

forth in Exhibit “C”.   

 

Each coverage shall be obtained from an insurance company that is duly licensed and authorized 

to transact insurance business and write insurance within the state of Montana, with a minimum of 

“A.M. Best Rating” of A-, VI, as will protect the Contractor, the various acts of subcontractors, the 

City and its officers, employees, agents, and representatives from claims for bodily injury and/or 

property damage which may arise from operations and completed operations under this Agreement.   

 

All insurance coverage shall remain in effect throughout the life of this Agreement and for a 

minimum of one (1) year following the date of expiration of Contractor’s warranties. All insurance 

policies must contain a provision or endorsement that the coverage afforded will not be canceled, 

materially changed, or renewal refused until at least thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given 

to Contractor, City, and all other additional insureds to whom a certificate of insurance has been issued. 

All insurance documentation shall be in a form acceptable to the City. 

12

Item a.



 

Insurance Coverage at least in the following amounts is required: 

 

A. Commercial General Liability $1,000,000 per occurrence 

 (Bodily injury and property damage) $2,000,000 annual aggregate 

 

B. Automobile Liability $1,000,000 combined single limit 

 

C. Workers’ Compensation Not less than statutory limits 

 

D. Employers’ Liability $1,000,000 per accident/disease 

Policy limit $1,000,000 per disease, each 

employee 

 

E. Professional Liability (E&O) $1,000,000 per occurrence 

  $2,000,000 aggregate 

 

The above amounts shall be exclusive of defense costs. 

 

 Contractor may provide applicable excess or umbrella coverage to supplement Contractor’s 

existing insurance coverage, if Contractor’s existing policy limits do not satisfy the coverage 

requirements as set forth above. 

 

11. Compliance with Laws: Contractor agrees to comply with all federal, state and local 

laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, including but not limited to, all workers compensation laws, 

all environmental laws, the Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA), and the safety rules, codes, 

and provisions of the Montana Safety Act in Title 50, Chapter 71, MCA.   

 

12. Nondiscrimination: Contractor agrees that all hiring by Contractor of persons 

performing under this Agreement will be on the basis of merit and qualification and will not 

discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, creed, political ideas, sex, age, marital status, physical 

or mental disability, national origin, or other class protected by state and/or federal law. 

 

13. Default, Inability to Perform, and Termination: This Agreement may be terminated 

on the occurrence of any of the following events: 

 

A. If either party fails to comply with any condition of this Agreement at the time or in 

the manner provided for, the other party, at its option, may terminate this Agreement and be released 

from all obligations if the default is not cured within ten (10) days after written notice is provided to 

the defaulting party. Said notice shall set forth the items to be cured. Additionally, the non-defaulting 

party may bring suit for damages, specific performance, and any other remedy provided by law. These 

remedies are cumulative and not exclusive. Use of one remedy does not preclude use of the others.  

Notices shall be provided in writing and hand-delivered or mailed to the parties at the addresses set 

forth in the first paragraph of this Agreement. Notice shall be effective on mailing. 

 B. Immediately, if Contractor fails to maintain and uphold the standards and ethics of his 

profession, as determined by the City. 

13

Item a.



 

C. Immediately on death or disability of Contractor. For the purpose of this 

Agreement, disability shall be defined as the inability or unwillingness of Contractor to practice is 

profession as to perform its obligations under this Agreement by reason of physical, mental or 

emotional sickness, injury or impairment for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days or a period 

of forty-five (45) days in aggregate during the term of this Agreement. 

 

D. Either party shall have the right and privilege to terminate this Agreement for 

reason or no reason, cause or no cause, at will, at any time by submitting written notice of intent 

to terminate this Agreement at least thirty (30) days prior to the designated termination date. This 

notification need not include the reason for termination. Contractor retains the right to complete 

all or any projects for which services have commenced prior to and including the termination date 

and time of this Agreement. 

 

The compensation described in Exhibit “B” is the sole compensation due to Contractor for its 

performance of this Agreement. Contractor shall, under no circumstances, be entitled to claim or 

recover consequential, special, punitive, lost business opportunity, lost productivity, field office 

overhead, general conditions costs, or lost profits damages of any nature arising, or claimed to have 

arisen, as a result of any termination. 

 

14. Modification and Assignability: This document contains the entire agreement 

between the parties and no statements, promises or inducements made by either party or agents of 

either party, which are not contained in this written Agreement, may be considered valid or binding. 

This Agreement may not be enlarged, modified or altered except by written agreement signed by both 

parties hereto. The Contractor may not subcontract or assign Contractor’s rights, including the right 

to compensation or duties arising hereunder, without the prior written consent of City. Any 

subcontractor or assignee will be bound by all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

 

15. Ownership and Publication of Materials: All reports, information, data, and other 

materials prepared by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement are the property of the City.  The City 

has the exclusive and unrestricted authority to release, publish or otherwise use, in whole or part, 

information relating thereto.  Any re-use without written verification or adaptation by the Contractor 

for the specific purpose intended will be at the City’s sole risk and without liability or legal exposure 

to the Contractor.  No material produced in whole or in part under this Agreement may be copyrighted 

or patented in the United States or in any other country without the prior written approval of the City. 

 

The Contractor shall not issue any statements releases or information for public dissemination 

without prior approval of the City. 

 

Contractor shall allow the City, its auditors, and other persons authorized by the City to inspect 

and copy its books and records for the purpose of verifying that the reimbursement of monies 

distributed to Contractor pursuant to this Agreement was used in compliance with this Agreement and 

all applicable provisions of federal, statute, and local law. 

16. Liaison: The City’s designated liaison with the Contractor is ________ and 

Contractor’s designated liaison with City is the City Clerk/Treasurer. 

 

14

Item a.



17. Non-Waiver: A waiver by either party any default or breach by the other party of any 

terms or conditions of this Agreement does not limit the other party’s right to enforce such term or 

conditions or to pursue any available legal or equitable rights in the event of any subsequent default 

or breach. 

 

18. Taxes: Contractor is obligated to pay all taxes of any kind or nature and make all 

appropriate employee withholdings for any compensation paid under this Agreement. 

 

19. Applicability: This Agreement and any extensions hereof shall be governed and 

construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Montana. 

 

20. Binding: This Agreement and all of the covenants hereof shall inure to the benefit and 

be binding upon the City and the Contractor respectively and their partners, successors, assigns and 

legal representatives. Neither the City nor the Contractor shall have the right to assign, transfer or 

sublet their interest or obligations hereunder without written consent of the other party.   

 

21. Amendments: Any amendment or modification of this Agreement or any provisions 

herein shall be made in writing and executed in the same manner as this original document and shall 

after execution become a part of the Agreement. 

 

22. Severability: It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto if any term or provision 

of this Agreement is by the courts held to be illegal or in conflict with Montana Law, the validity of 

the remaining terms and provisions will not be affected and the rights and obligations of the parties 

will be construed and enforced as if this Agreement did not contain the particular term or provision 

held to be invalid. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have caused this Agreement to be executed 

and intend to be legally bound thereby as of the date set forth below. 

 

CITY OF SIDNEY      CONTRACTOR 

 

 

By: _____________________________   By: _____________________________ 

 

Date: ____________________________   Print Name: _______________________ 

 

Title: ____________________________ 

 

Date: ____________________________ 

 

 

 

ATTEST:                           

 

                                                                              (Seal of the City) 

__________________________________ 

15

Item a.



Jessica Redfield, City Clerk 

 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:1 

 

 

 

By: ________________________________ 

    City Attorney 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit “A” 

 

 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

                                                           
1  By law, the City Attorney may only advise or approve contract or legal document language on behalf of the 
City of Sidney, and not on behalf of other parties.  Review and approval of this document was conducted solely from 
the legal perspective, and for the benefit, of the City of Sidney. Other parties should not rely on this approval and should 
seek review and approval by their own respective counsel. 
 

16

Item a.



 

The Contractor shall provide the following services: 

 

1. Properties that need to be mowed will be provided by Compliance Officer or Public Works 

Director. No properties will be serviced without being dispatched by Compliance Officer or Public 

Works Director. Once properties have been provided, the properties must be mowed within 24 

hours by Contractor unless special provisions are given by City, i.e., weather. 

 

2. Contractors may only do the services as noticed by the Compliance Officer or Public 

Works Director (i.e., mowing, weeds) on noticed properties, including location of services on 

property (i.e., front yard, back yard, alley, outside fence). 

 

3. Detailed record keeping must be provided to the city within 24 hours of completion of 

property that minimally will include:  

 

a) Address where services was completed; 

b) Date(s) of service; 

c) Time services started; 

d) Time services completed; 

e) Total amount of time on location;  

f) Pictures before and after services completed; and 

g) Work completed, i.e., mow, trim, pickup garbage, etc. 

 

4. No removal of personal property from noticed properties. 

 

5. There will be no soliciting for private business work while representing the City or mowing 

properties noticed by the City. 

 

  

17

Item a.



Exhibit “B” 

 

 

PAYMENT 
 

 

The City of Sidney agrees it will pay the Contractor for the work Contractor performs as follows: 

 

1. Payment will be made once invoiced by Contractor for work done in set time period.  

 

2. Hourly rate of $________, which includes all labor and costs incurred by Contractor. 

 

  

18

Item a.



Exhibit “C” 

 

 

Additional Insured Endorsement Example: 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

19

Item a.



1 
 

AGREEMENT FOR CIVIL AND PROSECUTING LEGAL SERVICES FOR 

THE CITY OF SIDNEY, MONTANA 

 

This Agreement for Legal Services (“AGREEMENT”), effective July 1, 2024, is entered 

into by and between the CITY OF SIDNEY, 115 2nd Street SE, Sidney, Montana, 59270, a 

municipal corporation of the State of Montana, hereafter the “CITY”, and Kalil Law Firm, PLLC, 

1802 13th Ave West, Williston, North Dakota, 58801, hereafter “KALIL”. 

 

RECITALS 

 

The CITY desires to obtain civil and prosecuting legal services, advice, representation, and 

advocacy from KALIL. KALIL intends to provide attorneys who are licensed to practice law in 

the State of Montana and who will provide civil and prosecuting legal services to the CITY 

according to the terms of the AGREEMENT. 

 

AGREEMENT 

 

 The parties to this AGREEMENT, intending to be legally bound and in consideration for 

the mutual promises contained herein, agree as follows: 

 

1.  APPOINTMENT. Pursuant to § 7-4-4602(1), Mont. Code Ann., subject to the approval 

of the City Council, the Mayor hereby appoints KALIL to serve as civil City Attorney for the 

CITY. 

 

2.  SCOPE OF SERVICES. KALIL shall provide attorneys from its firm who are licensed 

to practice law in the State of Montana. KALIL will provide civil and prosecuting legal services 

as prescribed by Montana law and as requested by the City Council. KALIL shall use its best 

efforts to provide competent, professional, and efficient legal services. It will consult with the 

CITY concerning the goals of representation and keep the CITY advised about services provided 

and actions taken on behalf of the CITY and actions taken by other persons, entities, or agencies 

which may impact the CITY.  

 

The legal services to be provided by KALIL shall include the following: 

 

(a) Serving as general civil legal counsel to the CITY providing routine legal 

assistance, advice and consultation to the CITY relating to land use, general municipal law 

issues, routine real estate matters, enforcement of the CITY Codes and Ordinances, 

potential tort liability and risk management, and the entry of contracts and agreements; 

 

(b) As necessary and requested by the Mayor, attend City Council meetings and any 

special council meetings, committee meetings, and meetings with CITY staff; 

 

(c) Prepare and review legal opinions, resolutions, agreements and related documents 

and provide routine review and amendment of CITY ordinances; 

 

20

Item a.



2 
 

(d) Provide legal assistance and advice relating to routine personnel and employment 

matters; 

 

(e) Monitor pending state and federal legislation and regulations and new case law as 

appropriate;  

 

(f) Appear before the city court and other courts and prosecute on behalf of the city; 

and 

 

(g) Perform additional routine legal services as may be requested by the City Council 

or Mayor. 

 

KALIL agrees to provide its own offices and staff, at its own expense, to assist in its performance 

under this AGREEMENT. 

 

3.  TERM. Pursuant to § 7-4-4602(2), Mont. Code Ann., this AGREEMENT will run from 

July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2026, unless terminated sooner as provided under Montana law or 

for reasons for termination agreed upon herein. This AGREEMENT may upon mutual agreement, 

in writing, between the parties and according to the terms of the existing AGREEMENT, be 

renewed, extended or restricted to any other interval or term.   

 

4.   COMPENSATION. The CITY shall pay KALIL monthly for legal services at the 

hourly rate of $200 per hour. Compensation of legal fees under this Agreement for civil legal 

services is not to exceed $36,000 per year unless mutually agreed to in writing. Compensation of 

legal fees for criminal prosecuting legal services will be billed separately and will be subject to a 

separate $96,000 limit per year unless mutually agreed to in writing. Additionally, the CITY agrees 

to pay KALIL mileage at the applicable Federal rate.  

 

5.  MONTHLY STATEMENTS. KALIL shall submit itemized statements of all 

payments due and work performed under this AGREEMENT on a monthly basis to the City 

Clerk/Treasurer. All attorney services performed by KALIL shall be billed in increments of tenths 

of an hour. The statement shall set forth a description of all work performed, the hours worked, 

the identity of each person performing the work, the rate charged, and any mileage eligible for 

reimbursement.  

 

6.   INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. No employment relationship is created by this 

AGREEMENT. KALIL shall for all purposes be an independent contractor to the CITY.   

 

7.   CONFLICT OF INTEREST. KALIL shall at all times avoid conflicts of interest in 

the performance of this AGREEMENT. In the event a conflict arises, KALIL shall immediately 

notify the CITY.   

 

8.   NOTICE OF CLAIM. KALIL shall immediately notify the Mayor, or his/her 

designee, of any claim, demand, complaint, or cause of action filed, delivered, or served on KALIL 

and the Mayor, or his/her designee, shall immediately notify KALIL to the same effect relative to 

anything filed, delivered, or served on the Mayor or the CITY. 

21

Item a.



3 
 

 

9.   INSURANCE. KALIL agrees to carry for the duration of this AGREEMENT 

professional and/or malpractice insurance in the amount not less than $1,000,000.00. The 

foregoing insurance policy shall contain sixty (60) day notice of cancellation providing that notice 

shall be given the CITY not less than sixty (60) days prior to any termination or material 

modification of coverage. 

 

10.   TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT. At any time, upon forty-five (45) days written 

notice to the other party, either party may terminate this AGREEMENT for the following reasons: 

 

(a) If the other party fails to honor the terms herein;  

 

(b) For KALIL’S neglect, violation, or disregard of the duties required by law or the 

CITY’S ordinances;  

 

(c) If the CITY fails to cooperate, or unreasonably fails to follow KALIL’S advice on 

a material matter, or if the CITY insists that KALIL pursues objectives that are 

considered repugnant, imprudent, unprofessional, or unethical;  

 

(d) As allowed under Montana law and/or the Montana Rules of Professional Conduct; 

or 

 

(e) Due to finances or other matters out of the hands of the CITY which necessitate the 

CITY to restructure its City Attorney position. 

 

This AGREEMENT shall terminate upon expiration of the term discussed in paragraph 3 

above unless renewed in writing by the parties.   

 

11.  MUTUAL OBLIGATIONS UPON TERMINATION BY EITHER PARTY. In 

the event either party terminates this AGREEMENT, KALIL shall cooperate with the CITY in 

transferring any files and assignments to the City Clerk/Treasurer or other person designated by 

the CITY pending hiring of another City Attorney. KALIL will further take reasonably practicable 

steps to protect the CITY’s interest in open legal matters and provide legal services to the CITY 

through the effective termination date. The CITY shall take all steps necessary to facilitate the 

termination of this AGREEMENT and shall compensate KALIL as required in Section 4 herein 

for civil and prosecuting legal services rendered for the CITY through the effective termination 

date. 

 

12.  DOCUMENTS AND FILES. KALIL shall maintain any necessary documents, 

including electronic documents, relating to legal services performed for the CITY. KALIL will 

control the physical location of its legal files during the term of this AGREEMENT. Upon 

termination by any party or upon expiration of the term of this AGREEMENT, it is the CITY’s 

duty to advise KALIL of documents in KALIL’S files the CITY wants made available. Upon the 

CITY’s request for documents, KALIL shall deliver the requested documents to the CITY within 

a reasonable time after receipt of payment from the CITY for any outstanding fees, subject to 

applicable Montana Rules of Professional Conduct and ethical guidelines. KALIL shall retain any 

22

Item a.



4 
 

remaining documents in its file for a certain period of time, after which KALIL will destroy them 

in accordance with its record retention program.   

 

13.   INDEMNIFICATION. KALIL shall protect, appear, defend, save harmless and 

indemnify the CITY, its agents, representatives, employees, and elected officials, from and against 

all claims, suits, actions, fees, costs, losses, liabilities or damages arising from the negligent actions 

or omissions of KALIL, its employees or agents, in KALILS’ performance under the 

AGREEMENT. 

 

14.   NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of the AGREEMENT, KALIL 

agrees that all hiring by it of persons performing under this AGREEMENT will be on the basis of 

merit and qualification and will not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, creed, political 

ideas, sex, age, marital status, physical or mental disability, national origin, or other class protected by 

state and/or federal law. 

 

 Additionally, KALIL shall not, on the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, political 

ideas, sex, age, marital status, physical or mental disability, national origin, or other class protected 

by state and/or federal law: (a) deny any individual services or benefits provided under the 

AGREEMENT; (b) subject any individual to segregation or separate treatment in any manner 

related to his or her receipt of any services or other benefits provided under the AGREEMENT; 

and (c) deny any individual an opportunity to participate in any program or services provided by 

the AGREEMENT. 

 

15.   ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT. This AGREEMENT contains all 

of the terms and representations of the parties and may only be amended or modified by written 

agreement of the parties. No prior oral or written understanding shall be of any force or effect with 

respect to materials covered in this AGREEMENT.    

 

16.   MODIFICATION AND ASSIGNABILITY. This AGREEMENT may not be 

enlarged, modified or altered except by written agreement signed by both parties hereto. KALIL 

may not subcontract or assign its rights, including the right to compensation or duties arising 

hereunder, without the prior written consent of the CITY.   

 

17.  SEVERABILITY. The invalidity, in whole or in part, of any term of this 

AGREEMENT does not affect the validity of the remainder of the AGREEMENT.  

 

18.  NOTICE. Notices regarding this AGREEMENT shall be given, in writing, to the 

parties at the following addresses: 

 

CITY:   City of Sidney  

   115 2nd Street SE 

   Sidney, Montana 59270 

 

  KALIL: Kalil Law Firm, PLLC 

   P.O. Box 2355 

   Williston, North Dakota 58802 

23

Item a.



5 
 

 

19.   CHOICE OF LAW. The laws of the State of Montana shall apply to the interpretation 

of this AGREEMENT. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT as of the 

effective date stated above.   

 

       CITY OF SIDNEY, 

       A Municipal Corporation 

 

 

              

        Rick Norby, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

City Clerk/Treasurer 

 

 

       KALIL LAW FIRM, PLLC 

 

 

    

              

       Thomas Kalil 

24

Item a.



25

Item b.



26

Item b.



27

Item b.



28

Item b.



29

Item b.



30

Item b.



Sidney Police Department 

Month End Report 

Month Ending: May 2024 

 

Arrested Persons Number Of Arrested Persons 

Adult Arrestee 12 
Juvenile Arrestee 0 
Total Arrested Persons 12 

 

Total Offenses Charged Felony Misdemeanor Other Total 
Adult 9 19 3 31 
Juvenile 0 0 0 0 
Total 9 19 3 31 

 

Case Information  Felony Misdemeanor Other Total 

Offenses Reported 11 64 3 78 
Offenses Cleared 11 61 3 77 
Offenses Pending 0 3 0 1 
% of Cases Cleared 100% 95% 100% 99% 

 

Traffic Information Total 

Traffic/Criminal Citations 261 

Written Warnings 
176 
 

Parking Citations   0 

Accidents Investigated 13 
DUI’s 9 

 

Miscellaneous Information Total 

Courtesy Vehicle Unlocks 21 
Animals Impounded  0 
Court Hours  0 
Overtime Hours 57@$2.993.84 
Calls for Service 434 

 

 

Reported by:__Tammy Runyon ______________________________ 

31

Item a.



32

Item a.



May 2024 SVFD Run Report 
 

 

 

2024-044 #1 Accident Assist 5/3/2024 med City 1 hrs 

2024-045 #2 False Alarm 5/20/2024 Fire City 1 hrs 

2024-046 #3 co alarm 5/6/2024 not paged city 1 hrs 

2024-047 #4  accident assist 5/11/2024 medical county 1 hrs 

2024-048 #5 Lift Assist 5/17/2024 medical county 1 hrs 

2024-049 #6 Lift Assist 5/18/2024 medical city 1 hrs 

2024-050 #7 Lift Assist 5/19/2024 medical county 1 hrs 

2024-051 #8 accident assist 5/21/2024 medical city 1 hrs 

2024-052 #9 co2 5/22/2024 not paged city 1 hrs 

2024-053 #10 controlled burn 5/23/2024 Fire  County 1 hrs 

2024-054 #11 false alarm 5/25/2025 Fire City 1 hrs 

2024-055 #12 elevator issue 5/25/2025 not paged city 1 hrs 

2024-056 #13 Lift Assist 5/28/2024 medical city 1 hrs 
 

33

Item a.



34

Item b.



35

Item b.



36

Item b.



37

Item b.



38

Item b.



39

Item b.



40

Item b.



41

Item c.



 

The City of Sidney is an equal opportunity provider. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Fiscal Year 2023-24 Budgeted Transfers 

 

 

From General Fund to Tennis Courts (Budgeted a transfer of $36,700): 

JV-  06-24  $36,700.00 

From General D D $36,700.00  1000 521000 820 

To Cash  C $36,700.00  1000 101000 

From Cash  D $36,700.00  2062 101000 

To Tennis Courts C $36,700.00  2062 383000 

 

From General Fund to Snow Removal (Budgeted a transfer of $75,000): 

JV-  06-24  $75,000.00 

From General   D $75,000.00  1000 521000 820 

To Cash  C $75,000.00  1000 101000 

From Cash  D $75,000.00  2566 101000 

To Snow Removal C $75,000.00  2566 383000 

 

From General Fund to Police Pension (Budgeted a transfer of $30,000): 

JV-  06-24  $30,000.00 

From General  D $30,000.00  1000 521000 820 

To Cash  C $30,000.00  1000 101000 

From Cash  D $30,000.00  2810 101000 

To Police Pension C $30,000.00  2810 383000 

 

From General Fund to PERS Employer Contribution (Budgeted a transfer of $4,718): 

JV-  06-24  $0.00 

From General  D 0.00   1000 521000 820 

To Cash  C 0.00   1000 101000 

From Cash  D 0.00   2370 101000 

To PERS  C 0.00   2370 383000 

 

From General Fund to SID 102 (Budgeted a transfer of $14,000): 

JV-  06-24  $0.00 

From General  D 0.00   1000 521000 820 

To Cash  C 0.00   1000 101000 

From Cash  D 0.00   2370 101000 

To PERS  C 0.00   2370 383000 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 Sidney 

of 
City 

115 2nd Street S.E., Sidney, Montana - 406-433-2809 

42

Item c.



 

The City of Sidney is an equal opportunity provider. 

 

From Oil and Gas Fund to Police Investigative CIP (Budgeted a transfer of $13,000): 

JV-  06-24  $13,000.00 

From Oil & Gas D $13,000.00  1000 521000 820 

To Cash  C $13,000.00  1000 101000  

From Cash  D $13,000.00  4025 101000 

To Police Inv. CIP C $13,000.00  4025 383000 

 

 

 

From Oil and Gas to Police CIP (Budgeted a transfer of $50,000): 

JV-  06-24  $50,000.00 

From O&G  D $50,000.00  2890 521000 820 

To Cash  C $50,000.00  2890 101000  

From Cash  D $50,000.00  4020 101000 

To Police CIP  C $50,000.00  4020 383000 

 

From Oil and Gas to Street CIP (Budgeted a transfer of $124,000): 

JV-  06-22  $62,000.00 

From O&G  D $62,000.00  2890 521000 820 

To Cash  C $62,000.00  2890 101000  

From Cash  D $62,000.00  4030 101000 

To Street Equipment C $62,000.00  4030 383000 

 

From Oil and Gas to Fire Equipment (Budgeted a transfer of $100,000): 

JV-  06-24  $100,000.00 

From O&G  D $100,000.00  2890 521000 820 

To Cash  C $100,000.00  2890 101000  

From Cash  D $100,000.00  4040 101000 

To Fire Equipment C $100,000.00  4040 383000 

 

From Oil and Gas to Parks Facility CIP (Budgeted a transfer of $15,000): 

JV-  06-24  $15,000.00 

From O&G  D $15,000.00  2890 521000 820 

To Cash  C $15,000.00  2890 101000  

From Cash  D $15,000.00  4016 101000 

To Parks Facility C $15,000.00  4016 383000 

 

From Oil and Gas to City Hall CIP (Budgeted a transfer of $100,000): 

JV-  06-24  $100,000.00 

From O&G  D $100,000.00  2890 521000 820 

To Cash  C $100,000.00  2890 101000  

From Cash  D $100,000.00  4010 101000 

To City Hall  C $100,000.00  4010 383000 

 

 

 

43

Item c.



 

The City of Sidney is an equal opportunity provider. 

 

From Oil and Gas to Pool CIP (Budgeted a transfer of $145,000): 

JV-  06-24  $145,000.00 

From O&G  D $145,000.00  2890 521000 820 

To Cash  C $145,000.00  2890 101000  

From Cash  D $145,000.00  4011 101000 

To Pool   C $145,000.00  4011 383000 

 

From Oil and Gas to SID 104 (Budgeted a transfer of $20,500): 

JV-  06-24  $20,500.00 

From O&G  D $20,500.00  2890 521000 820 

To Cash  C $20,500.00  2890 101000  

From Cash  D $20,500.00  3604 101000 

To SID 104  C $20,500.00  3604 383000 

 

From Oil and Gas to Emp Group Health (Budgeted a transfer of $10,349):  

JV-  06-24  $0.00 

From O&G  D $0.00   2890 521000 820 

To Cash  C $0.00   2890 101000  

From Cash  D $0.00   2371 101000 

To Health  C $0.00   2371 383000 

 

From Oil and Gas to Tennis Courts (Budgeted a transfer of $38,500): 

JV-  06-24  $38,500.00 

From O&G  D $38,500.00  2890 521000 820 

To Cash  C $38,500.00  2890 101000  

From Cash  D $38,500.00  2062 101000 

To Tennis Courts C $38,500.00  2062 383000 

 

From Street Maintenance to New Fuel Tax (BARSAA Match): 

JV-  06-24  $7,000.00 

From St. Maint. D $7,000.00  2565 521000 

To Cash  C $7,000.00  2565 101000  

From Cash  D $7,000.00  2821 101000 

To Snow Removal C $7,000.00  2821 383000 

 

From Street Maintenance to Snow Removal (Account for 27% of $555,606.61 Revenue): 

JV-  06-24  $150,014.00 

From St. Maint. D $150,014.00  2565 363010 

To Cash  C $150,014.00  2565 101000  

From Cash  D $150,014.00  2566 101000 

To Snow Removal C $150,014.00  2566 363010 

 

 

_____________________________     

Jessica Chamberlin, Clerk/Treasurer     

 

44

Item c.



45

Item a.



46

Item a.



47

Item a.



48

Item a.



49

Item a.



50

Item a.



51

Item a.



52

Item a.



53

Item a.



City Council Meeting 6-17-24

RC2024-5 ON HOLD

RC2024-10 ON HOLD

RC2024-11 ON HOLD

RC2024-12 ON HOLD

RC2024-21 MacGrady Const. 35370 CR 134, Fairview New House Sectioin 14 T 24N Range 59 E NE4

RC2024-26 Searer 11046 HWY 16, Savage New Foundation Price Pust Minor Sub S09, T20N, R58E, Acres 21.2

RC2024-28 Billings Sign 2700 Lincoln Ave SE Wall Sign

2024-1 ON HOLD

2024-3 ON HOLD

2024-26 ON HOLD

2024-33 ON HOLD

2024-34 ON HOLD

2024-46 ON HOLD

2024-58 ON HOLD

2024-59 ON HOLD

2024-70 ON HOLD

2024-72 ON HOLD

2024-80 ON HOLD

2024-81 M3 Meets 703 E Main St. Addition L01A, B24, Kenoyer

2024-82 Boys & Girls Club 201 3rd Ave SE Fence L1-6, B20, Original

2024-83 Steele 517 8th Ave NE Fence L10, B6, Fisher Estates

2024-84 Scott 112 4th Ave NW Shed L3-4, B33, Original

2024-85 ON HOLD

2024-86 Decker 3222 4th St NW Demo L16, B3, Wagon Wheel

2024-87 Decker 3217 4th St NW Shed L5A, B4, Wagon Wheel

2024-88 SAIA LTL Freight 209 14th St SE Ineterior Demo L1, Robert Bell Minor

54

Item b.


	Top
	Item a.	June 3rd, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes
	June 3rd, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes

	Item a.	Professional Services Contract-Mowing
	Sidney Contractor Agreement-Mowing

	Item a.	Agreement for Civil and Prosecuting Legal Services for the City of Sidney, Montana
	2024 - Kalil- Sidney City Agreement

	Item b.	Healthy is Wellness FY24-25 Contract
	Healthy is Wellness FY24-25 Contract

	Item a.	May 2024 Police Department Report
	Month End Report May 2024

	Item a.	May 2024 Public Works Report
	May 2024 PW Report

	Item a.	May 2024 Fire Run Report
	May 2024 SVFD Run Report

	Item b.	May 2024 JV Report
	May 2024 JV Report

	Item c.	FY23-24 Budget Transfers
	FYE 23-24 Anticipated Cash Balances
	FY 23-24 Budget Transfers

	Item a.	Claims to be approved (Edit Me)
	Claims 6-17-24

	Item b.	Building Permits to be approved
	BP Spreadsheet 6-17-24

	Bottom

